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Assessment of Critical Barriers and Opportunities to Accelerate 
Biofuels and Biomethane as Transportation Fuels in California 

 
Agenda & Attendees 

 
September 17, 2015 

9:00 am - 5:00 pm 
1605 Tilia Street, Davis, CA 95616 

Institute of Transportation Studies, UC Davis-West Village 
 
The California Energy Commission (CEC) and UC Davis Institute of Transportation Studies 
(ITS-Davis) will conduct joint workshops on September 17-18, 2015 to seek and discuss 
insights on the growth of biofuels and biomethane in California, progress achieved to date, 
critical barriers, and requirements needed to boost commercialization. The workshops will 
be held at the UC Davis on Sept. 17 and at the CEC on Sept. 18. 

 
Objective - Sept. 17 Workshop 
This workshop invites industry participants to estimate the growth of biofuels and 
biomethane in California, highlight critical barriers, and recommend actions to maximize 
and accelerate commercialization. 

 
Agenda - Sept. 17 Workshop 
 
8:45 – 
9:00am 

Registration & Coffee 

9:00 – 
9:10 

Welcome and Introduction (Janea Scott, Commissioner, California Energy 
Commission; Paul Gruber, STEPS Executive Director, UC Davis) 
Welcome, project objectives, overview of the day 

9:05 – 
10:35 

Session 1: Biofuel and Biomethane Transportation Fuels - Setting the Stage 
Present information and elicit feedback on the amount of liquid biofuels and 
biomethane that are projected to be consumed and produced in California in five 
year increments for the short, mid and long term by 2030.  Obtain insights about 
the existing and projected potential to help fulfill the AB 32 greenhouse 
emission reduction goals and the 2030 proposed 50% petroleum reduction 
goals. 
 
Presentations – 9:05 am to 9:50 am: 

 Russ Teall, President, California Biodiesel Alliance – Prospects for 
Biodiesel 

 Jeff Reed, Southern California Gas Company – Potential Development of 
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Biomethane as a Transportation Fuel and Clean Up and Injection into 
Natural Gas Pipelines 

 Reinhard Seiser, UC San Diego – Prospects for the development of drop-
in liquid biofuels (especially gasoline) from sustainable feedstocks 

 
Responses and Group Discussion – 9:50 am to 10:35 am: 

 Steve Kaffka, UC Davis and Biomass Collaborative 
 Anil Prabhu, California Air Resources Board 
 Tom Fulks, Diesel Technology Forum, MightyComm 
 Marshall Miller, UC Davis 

 
10:35 – 
12:30 

Session 2: Critical Barriers Impeding the Development and 
Commercialization of Liquid Biofuels and Biomethane.   
Present information from industry surveys and meetings and obtain feedback to 
assess barriers that inhibit increasing the supply of various types of biofuels – 
technology, capital investment, achieving cost/price stability of the feedstock 
and resultant biofuels, government regulations, and customer acceptance.  
 
Presentations – 10:35 am to 11:15 am 

 Ethan Elkind, UC Berkeley and UCLA Law Schools – Boosting California 
Biofuels: Critical Barriers and Recommended Actions 

 Evan Williams, Executive Director, Renewable Natural Gas Coalition – 
Critical Barriers Impeding Biomethane as a Transportation Fuel 

 
Responses and Group Discussion – 11:15 am to 12:30 pm 

 Andy Foster, Aemetis, Inc. 
 Evan Edgar, Edgar and Associates 

 
12:30 – 
1:30 

Lunch 

1:30 – 
4:30 

Session 3: Ideas and solutions to overcome the barriers for each of the 
biofuels.   
With the aid of a moderator/facilitator, the following topics will be discussed.  In 
addition, stakeholders in the audience will contribute their ideas based on their 
experience in developing various biofuel technologies.  
 
Topics to be discussed by invited experts and commented on by workshop 
attendees: 
 
a. The necessity to maintain continuity and certainty of regulations, incentives 

and other government activities. 
Discussants: Michele Wong, CleanWorld; Joe Gershen, California Biodiesel 
Alliance 
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b. Combinations of incentives to maximize and accelerate commercialization 
and reflect evolving technology, project size and feedstock flexibility.   

Discussants:  Lyle Schlyer, Pixley Biogas; Dayne Delahoussaye, Neste Oil; 
Harry Simpson,  Crimson Renewable Energy 
 

c. The support and facilitation of the development of key business factors and 
models to increase industry capacity, price affordability for customers and 
attraction of private investment.   

Discussants: Diane Cummings, CA Infrastructure & Economic Development 
Bank; Tim Olson, CA Energy Commission 

 
d. Exploration of methods to stabilize availability and acquisition of low carbon 

intensity feedstocks and longer term offtaker agreements.  
Discussants: Paul Relis, CR&R Incorporated; Tom Koehler, Pacific Ethanol 

 
e. The stimulation and acceleration of technology using cellulosic feedstocks 

and other advanced technologies. 
Discussants: Corinne Drennan, Pacific Northwest National Lab; Jim Boyd, 
Boyd Consulting; Dan Goodwin, Oberon 

 
f. Approaches to increase customer demand for biofuels and biomethane fuels 

and enhance investment in fueling systems, infrastructure, vehicle cost 
reductions and retail exposure to customers.  

Discussants: Tim Carmichael, CA NG Vehicle Coalition; Graham Noyes, 
Keyes Fox Weidman LLP; Mike Lewis, Pearson Fuels 

 
4:30 – 
5:00  

Wrap-up and next steps  

5:00 – 
7:00 

Reception  
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Registrants 
First Last Job Title Organization Email address 

Anil Baral Air Pollution 
Specialist 

Air Resources 
Board 

anil.baral@arb.ca.gov 

Beth Bourne Assistant Program 
Manager 

ITS-Davis bybourne@ucdavis.edu 

Jim Boyd Owner Boyd Consulting 
Group 

jimboyd39@gmail.com 

Andy Burke STEPS Researcher ITS-Davis afburke@ucdavis.edu 

Tim Carmichael President CA NGV Coalition tim@cngvc.org 

Elyse Cheung-
Sutton 

Energy Analyst CA Energy 
Commission 

elyse.cheung-sutton@energy.ca.gov 

Michael Coates Principal Mightycomm mcoates@mightycomm.com 

Jon Costantino Senior Advisor Manatt Phelps & 
Phillips 

jcostantino@manatt.com 

Diane Cummings Deputy Director 
Credit, Chief Credit 
Officer 

CA Infrastructure & 
Economic 
Development Bank 

diane.cummings@ibank.ca.gov 

Dayne Delahoussaye Legal Counsel and 
Regulatory Affairs 
Manager 

Neste US Inc dayne.delahoussaye@neste.com 

Rhetta DeMesa Second Advisor CA Energy 
Commission 

rhetta.demesa@energy.ca.gov 

Rosa Dominguez-
Faus 

Postdoctoral fellow ITS-UC Davis rdominguezfaus@ucdavis.edu 

Michael Doyle President Agron Bioenergy mdoyle@agronbioenergy.com 

Corinne  Drennan  Biomass Laboratory 
Relationship 
Manager  

Pacific Northwest 
National Laboratory  

corinne.drennan@pnnl.gov  

David  Dunn Compliance and 
Renewables 
Manager 

Idemitsu ddunn@idemitsuapollo.com 

Evan Edgar Principal Engineer Edgar & Associates evan@edgarinc.org 

Rob Elam CEO Propel Fuels rob@propelfuels.com 

Ethan Elkind Associate Director, 
Climate Change and 
Business Program 

UC Berkeley / 
UCLA Law 

eelkind@law.berkeley.edu 

Andy Foster EVP Aemetis, Inc. andy.foster@aemetis.com 

Jacques Franco Science & Policy 
Fellow 

UC Davis Policy 
Institute 

jzfranco@ucdavis.edu 

Tom Fulks West Coast Rep Diesel Technology 
Forum 

tfulks@mightycomm.com 

Lewis Fulton Co-director ITS-Davis lmfulton@ucdavis.edu 

Brian Gannon President Biogas Energy bgannon@biogas-energy.com 

Shawn Garvey Chief Executive 
Officer 

Grant Farm shawn@thegrantfarm.com 

Joe  Gershen Vice Chairman California Biodiesel 
Alliance 

joegershen@gmail.com 

Robert Gershen Managing Director Alternative Energy 
Managers 

Rgershen@aemi.com 

mailto:mdoyle@agronbioenergy.com


 
 

5 

Daniel Goodwin Director of Business 
Development 

Oberon Fuels dan@oberonfuels.com 

Paul Gruber STEPS Exec Dir ITS-Davis pwgruber@ucdavis.edu 

Roxby Hartley Research and 
Development 
Director 

Agron Bioenergy rhartley@nsbfuels.com 

Nathalie Hoffman CEO California 
Renewable 
Energies 

nhoffman@calrenewables.com 

Andrew Hom Air Resources 
Engineer 

California Energy 
Commission 

andrew.hom@energy.ca.gov 

Raphael Isaac Graduate Student 
Researcher  

UC Davis risaac@ucdavis.edu 

Amy Jaffe Executive Director, 
Energy & 
Sustainability 

UC Davis abmjaffe@ucdavis.edu 

Claire Jahns Assistant Secretary 
for Natural 
Resources Climate 
Issues 

California Natural 
Resources Agency 

Claire.Jahns@resources.ca.gov 

Elizabeth John Biofuels Supervisor California Energy 
Commission 

elizabeth.john@energy.ca.gov 

Evan Johnson Senior 
Environmental 
Scientist 

CalRecycle evan.johnson@calrecycle.ca.gov 

Stephen Kaffka Extension 
agronomist 

UC Davis srkaffka@ucdavis.edu 

Akasha 
Kaur 

Khalsa, M.E. Energy Analyst California Energy 
Commission 

akasha.khalsa@energy.ca.gov 

Will Kinney Energy Specialist California Energy 
Commission 

bkinney@energy.ca.gov 

Tom Koehler policy advisor  pacific ethanol tomk@pacificethanol.net 

Mike Lewis Co-Founder Pearson Fuels  mlewis@pearsonfuels.com 

Nick Lumpkin Director, Business 
Development 

Clean Energy 
Renewables 

nlumpkin@cleanenergyfuels.com 

Tryg  Lundquist Associate Professor  Cal Poly, SLO tryglundquist@gmail.com 

Ben Machol Manager, Clean 
Energy & Climate 
Change Office 

U.S. EPA Region 9 machol.ben@epa.gov 

Trina Martynowicz Renewable Natural 
Gas Coordinator 

U.S. EPA Region 9 martynowicz.trina@epa.gov 

Steve McCorkle CEO Ag Waste Solutions mccorkle@agwastesolutions.com 

Bruce Melgar president UrbanX 
Renewables Group 

bruce@urbanxgroup.com 

Marshall Miller Senior Development 
Engineer 

UC Davis mmiller@ucdavis.edi 

Lisa Mortenson CEO Community Fuels Lisa@communityfuels.com 

John Naab Western Regional 
Director 

BioStar 
Renewables 

JNaab@BioStarRenewables.com 

Shelby Neal Director of State 
Governmental 
Affairs 

National Biodiesel 
Board 

sneal@biodiesel.org 
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Hieu Nguyen Energy Commission 
Specialist 

California Energy 
Commission 

Hieu.Nguyen@energy.ca.gov 

Graham Noyes Attorney Keyes Fox 
Wiedman LLP 

gnoyes@kfwlaw.com 

Tim Olson Manager, 
Transportation 
Energy Office 

California Energy 
Commission 

tolson@energy.ca.gov 

Matthew Ong Energy Analyst California Energy 
Commission 

Matthew.Ong@energy.ca.gov 

Michael Paparian Board Member InterEnvironment 
Institute 

Paparian@gmail.com 

Anil Prabhu Manager, Fuels 
Evaluation Section 

Air Resources 
Board 

anil.prabhu@arb.ca.gov 

Jeff Reed Director, Business 
Strategy and 
Advanced 
Technology 

Southern California 
Gas Company 

jgreed@semprautilities.com 

Paul Relis Senior Vice 
President 

CR&R Incorporated paulr@crrmail.com 

David Rubenstein President / CEO California Ethanol 
& Power 

drubenstein@californiaethanolpower.com 

Lyle Schlyer President Pixley Biogas lschlyer@calgren.com 

Amy Schwab Sr Project Leader National 
Renewable Energy 
Laboratory 

amy.schwab@nrel.gov 

Janea Scott Commissioner CA Energy 
Commission 

janea.scott@energy.ca.gov 

Reinhard Seiser Research Scientist UC San Diego rseiser@ucsd.edu 

Harry Simpson President/CEO Crimson 
Renewable Energy  

hsimpson@crimsonrenewable.com 

Courtney Smith Advisor CEC courtney.smith@energy.ca.gov 

Doug Smith Assistant VP 
R&D/QA 

Baker 
Commodities, Inc. 

dsmith@bakercommodities.com 

Russ Teall CEO Biodico rteall@biodico.com 

Frederick Tornatore CTO TSS Consultants fatoxic@tssconsultants.com 

Stefan Unnasch Managing Director Life Cycle 
Associates LLC 

unnasch@lifecycleassociates.com 

Samuel Wade Chief, 
Transportation 
Fuels Branch 

Air Resources 
Board 

swade@arb.ca.gov 

Rob White Chief Strategist Sierra Energy rwhite@sierraenergycorp.com 

Evan Williams President Cambrian Energy evan@cambrianenergy.com 

Clark Williams Environmental 
Program Manager 

CalRecycle clark.williams@calrecycle.ca.gov 

Rob Williams Development 
Engineer 

UC Davis rbwilliams@ucdavis.edu 

Michele Wong CEO CleanWorld michele.wong@cleanworld.com 

Ruihong  Zhang Professor University of 
California, Davis 

rhzhang@ucdavis.edu 

Hengbing Zhao Research Engineer ITS-Davis hbzhao@ucdavis.edu 
 

mailto:hbzhao@ucdavis.edu
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Sustainable Transportation Energy Pathways Program (STEPS) 
www.steps.ucdavis.edu  
 
STEPS is the major multidisciplinary research consortium within the Institute of Transportation 
Studies at the University of California, Davis.  The consortium is comprised of 40+ PhD-level faculty 
and researchers and graduate students from UC Davis, 20+ industry and governmental partners, 
and 20+ outside expert organizations.  Our mission encompasses research, outreach, and education: 
 

 generate new insights and tools to understand the transitions to a sustainable 
transportation energy future for California, the US and the world, 

 disseminate valued knowledge and tools to industry, government, the environmental NGO 
community, and the general public to enhance societal, investment, and policy decision 
making, 

 train the next generation of transportation and energy leaders and experts. 
 
The STEPS 2015-2018 program is generously supported by these sponsors: 
 

 Auto: BMW, Cummins, Daimler, Fiat Chrysler, Ford, GM, Honda, Renault, Toyota, 
Volkswagen, Westport 

 Energy: Aramco, Chevron, Centre for High Technology (India), Shell, San Diego Gas & 
Electric/SoCal Gas Co., Sinopec 

 Government: California Air Resources Board, Caltrans, South Coast AQMD, U.S. DOE, U.S. 
DOT, U.S. EPA 

 NGO: FIA Foundation 
 
STEPS has initiated a 2015-2018 research program.  The main program areas and overarching 
research questions are: 
 

 Initiating Transitions 2015-2030: What is required for early alternative fuel/vehicle 
transitions to succeed? 
 

 The Future of the Fuels and the Oil & Gas Industry:  How will changing geopolitical 
landscapes and disruptive technology in the oil and gas and clean technology industry 
impact future business models and the competition of fuels? 
 

 Global Urban Sustainable Transport (GUSTo):  How will a rapidly urbanizing world 
affect demand for transport and energy? How can we transition to sustainable 
transportation in a rapidly urbanizing world with ever-growing need for mobility? 
 

 Modeling Analysis, Verification, Regulatory and International Comparisons 
(MAVRIC):  What do improved and cross-compared economic/environmental/ 
transportation/energy models tell us about the future of sustainable transportation? 

 

http://www.steps.ucdavis.edu/

